

OFFICIAL REPORT
OF THE
MONTANA
CODE COMMISSIONER — 1999

In accordance with 1-11-204(3)(c), MCA, the Montana Code Commissioner hereby reports all changes made during the continuous recodification since the last report.

The law requires a report in tabular or other form explaining all changes made other than punctuation, spelling, and capitalization. In addition, 1-11-103, MCA, provides that:

In case of any inconsistency in meaning arising through omission or otherwise between the provisions of the Montana Code Annotated and the corresponding portion of the official enrolled bill on file with the secretary of state, effect must be given to the official enrolled bill.

The Code Commissioner Report reflects changes made during the interim and changes made by session law chapters. In instances in which a section was amended by more than one chapter, subsection references in the Code Commissioner Report may not correspond to subsection references in the Montana Code Annotated because of composite preparation. In instances in which a section has different effective dates, references in the Code Commissioner Report may not correspond to references in the Montana Code Annotated because of multiple versions of the section. A section number may not reflect renumbering of that section during the codification process.

Changes to match Legislative Council bill drafting style are reported as “style” changes.

Compiled by Carol Ann Jacobsen and Sallie Melcher, Editors.

TITLE 2

- 2-4-405 In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “5-4-504”; in (2), changed “for note or statement” to “for a note or statement” - grammar.
- 2-9-108 In (2), changed “The subsection” to “This subsection” - grammar.
- 2-9-212 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
- 2-15-1009 In (2)(a), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “Title 19, chapter 3, part 21”.
- 2-15-1883 In (3)(a), changed “[section 5]” to “37-47-316” and “[section 6]” to “37-47-317”.
- 2-15-3312 Changed “[Sections 1 through 3 and 5 through 12]” to “Sections 2-15-3312 through 2-15-3322”.
- 2-15-3313 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 3 and 5 through 12]” to “2-15-3312 through 2-15-3322”; in (1), changed “[section 5]” to “2-15-3315”.
- 2-15-3316 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 3 and 5 through 12]” to “2-15-3312 through 2-15-3322”; in (4), changed “[section 7]” to “2-15-3317”; in (5), changed “[section 5]” to “2-15-3315”.
- 2-15-3317 In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 3 and 5 through 12]” to “2-15-3312 through 2-15-3322”.
- 2-15-3318 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 3 and 5 through 12]” to “2-15-3312 through 2-15-3322”; in (2)(f), changed “[section (5)]” to “2-15-3315”; in (2)(g), changed “[section 7]” to “2-15-3317”.
- 2-15-3320 In (4), changed “[section 5]” to “2-15-3315”.
- 2-15-3321 In (1), changed “[section 9]” to “2-15-3319”.
- 2-17-421 In (1), (2), (3), changed “[section 1]” to “2-17-424”.
- 2-18-704 In (1)(a), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “Title 19, chapter 3, part 21”.
- 2-18-812 In (6), changed “[sections 3 through 6]” to “Title 33, chapter 18, part 9”.
- 2-20-101 Changed “[Sections 1 through 11]” to “This part”.

- 2-20-102 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 11]” to “this part”.
 2-20-103 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 11]” to “this part”.
 2-20-104 In (1), changed “[Sections 1 through 11]” to “This part”; in (2), changed “[Sections 1 through 11] do” to “This part does”; in (2)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 11]” to “this part”.
 2-20-105 In (1), changed “[Sections 1 through 11] strongly encourage but do not require” to “This part strongly encourages but does not require”.
 2-20-108 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 11]” to “this part”.

TITLE 5

- 5-4-503 In (4), changed “[section 4]” to “5-4-504”.

TITLE 7

- 7-1-112 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-1-114 In (1)(g), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-1-2103 In (5), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-1-4001 Changed “[section 3]” to “28-2-2101” and “[sections 3 through 9]” to “Title 28, chapter 2, part 21”.
 7-1-4123 In (5), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-1-4124 In (23), changed “[section 2]” to “7-1-4150”.
 7-1-4151 In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “7-1-4150”.
 7-3-184 In (2)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-3-1104 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-3-1310 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-3-1311 In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-4-2631 In (1)(j), changed “[sections 71 through 97]” to “Title 30, chapter 9, part 5”.
 7-5-2301 In (1), changed “supplies for the construction” to “supplies the construction” - grammar; in (3), changed “[section 1]” to “7-5-2309”.
 7-5-2302 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “7-5-2309”.
 7-5-4304 Changed “[section 4]” to “7-7-4104”.
 7-5-4306 Changed “[section 4]” to “7-7-4104”.
 7-6-2319 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-2321 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-2335 In (3), changed “governing bodies must be” to “governing bodies may be” - style.
 7-6-2501 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-2502 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-2511 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-2512 In (1) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-2513 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-2522 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-4232 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-4259 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-4261 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-4401 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-4406 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-4407 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-4421 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-4438 In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-4452 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-6-4453 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-11-1106 In (7), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-11-1112 In (1) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-13-2221 In (5), changed “[sections 2 through 11]” to “7-13-2280 through 7-13-2289”; in (6), changed “and to fund necessary reserves” to “and fund necessary reserves” - grammar.
 7-13-2301 In (2), changed “[sections 2 through 11]” to “7-13-2280 through 7-13-2289”.
 7-14-111 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-232 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-1111 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-1131 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-2101 In (1)(a)(ii), (1)(b)(ii), (1)(c)(ii), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-2205 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-2501 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-2502 In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-2503 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-2801 In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-2807 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-4703 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-14-4713 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.

7-14-4734 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-15-4281 In (1)(b)(ii), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-15-4283 In (2), changed “[section 4]” to “7-15-4296”.
 7-16-101 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-2102 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-2108 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-2109 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-2205 In (1)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-2411 In (2)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-2423 In (6), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-2431 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-2443 In (2) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-4105 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-4113 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-16-4114 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-21-3203 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-21-3410 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-21-3432 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-21-3433 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-22-2142 In (1)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-22-2222 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-22-2306 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-22-2432 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-22-2512 In (1)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-32-201 In (6), changed “[section 2]” to “7-32-239”.
 7-32-4111 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-32-4139 In (1), changed “7-32-4107” to “7-32-4108” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
 7-33-2109 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-33-2209 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-33-4111 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-33-4130 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-34-102 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-34-2122 In (7), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-34-2133 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-34-2417 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 7-35-2122 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.

TITLE 10

10-3-1002 Changed “[section 1]” to “10-3-1001”.
 10-3-1003 Changed “[section 2]” to “10-3-1002”.

TITLE 13

13-13-230 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 13-27-111 In introduction, changed “[sections 2 and 3]” to “13-27-112, 13-27-113”.
 13-27-113 In (1) (three places), (2), changed “[section 2]” to “13-27-112”.

TITLE 15

15-1-101 In (1)(n), changed “[section 1]” to “15-6-218”.
 15-1-217 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-1-402 In (7)(a), (7)(c), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-1-501 In (1)(e), changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “Title 15, chapter 53, part 1” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
 15-6-218 In (5), changed “department must report” to “department shall report” - grammar.
 15-7-403 In (1)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-8-111 In (6)(f), changed “15-23-202” to “15-23-205” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-8-202 In (5)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-15-201”.
 15-10-204 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-10-205 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-10-401 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-10-402 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-10-420 In (7), changed “[section 1 of Senate Bill No. 79]” to “15-10-107”.
 15-15-103 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-15-201”.

- 15-16-117 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-16-203 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-16-603 In (1)(f), changed “[section 1]” to “15-15-201”.
 15-18-212 In (3)(b), changed “[section 3]” to “15-18-217”.
 15-23-103 In (3), changed “15-23-201” to “15-23-204” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-23-105 Changed “15-23-202” to “15-23-205” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-23-106 In (1)(a), changed “15-23-202” to “15-23-205” - to reflect renumbering.
 15-23-214 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-24-301 In (4), changed “[section 2]” to “15-6-217”.
 15-24-1402 In (1), (2)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-24-1501 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-24-1603 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 15-30-117 Changed “as defined in 15-30-101(18)” to “as defined in 15-30-101” - style.
 15-30-142 In (6), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-30-168 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-31-150”.
 15-30-209 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-30-323 In (1), changed “[section 1(1)(c)]” to “15-1-216(1)(c)”; in (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-31-150 In (1)(a)(iv), changed “the termination date” to “termination date” - grammar.
 15-31-510 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-31-543 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-31-545 Changed “[section 1(1)(c)]” to “15-1-216(1)(c)”.
 15-31-552 In (1), changed “section 35-1-944” to “35-1-944” - style.
 15-32-501 Changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
 15-32-502 In introduction, (2), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”; in (1)(a)(i), (1)(a)(ii), (1)(a)(vii), (1)(b), changed “[section 3]” to “15-32-503”.
 15-32-503 In (1)(e), changed “performing or other exploratory work” to “performing other exploratory work” - grammar.
 15-32-504 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
 15-32-505 In (1), (3), changed “[section 4]” to “15-32-504”.
 15-32-506 Changed “[sections 5 and 7]” to “15-32-505 and 15-32-507” and “[section 5]” to “15-32-505”.
 15-32-507 In introduction, changed “[section 4]” to “15-32-504”.
 15-32-508 Changed “[section 3]” to “15-32-503”.
 15-32-509 In introduction, changed “[section 4]” to “15-32-504”; in (1), changed “[section 4] and [section 5]” to “15-32-504 and 15-32-505”; in (2), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
 15-32-510 In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
 15-34-101 In (2), changed “[section 16]” to “15-34-115”.
 15-34-103 Changed “[section 1 of House Bill No. 132]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-34-104 Changed “[section 8]” to “15-34-101”.
 15-34-110 In (2), changed “[section 1 of House Bill No. 132]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-34-112 In (1) (two places), changed “[sections 7 through 16]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 1 of House Bill No. 132]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-34-115 In introduction, changed “[section 8]” to “15-34-101” and “[section 17]” to “90-3-1004”; in (3), changed “[section 2 of Senate Bill No. 220]” to “90-6-715”; in (5), changed “[section 2]” to “90-3-1002”.
 15-34-116 Changed “[sections 7 through 16]” to “this part”.
 15-35-105 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-35-112 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-35-115 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-36-311 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-36-313 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-36-314 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-36-315 In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-36-325 In (2)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-37-105 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-37-108 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-37-109 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-37-114 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-37-115 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-37-205 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-37-210 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-37-211 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-38-107 In (1), (2), (4), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-38-202 (Version effective July 1, 2000) In (2)(a)(iv), changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-283”.
 15-50-309 In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-51-103 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-51-109 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-51-110 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-51-111 In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-53-105 In (2), (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 15-53-106 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.

- 15-53-111 In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-53-127 Changed “[Sections 1 through 19]” to “This part” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-53-129 In introduction, (3)(b)(i), changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (3)(b)(ii), after “69-3-844”, deleted reference to “69-3-860” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
- 15-53-135 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-53-136 Changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-53-138 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-53-139 In (1) (two places), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-53-140 In (1), changed “[section 9]” to “15-53-139”.
- 15-53-146 In (2), changed “[section 11]” to “15-53-145”.
- 15-53-147 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “[section 9]” to “15-53-139”.
- 15-53-148 In (1) (two places), changed “[section 9]” to “15-53-139” and in two places, changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-53-149 Changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-53-155 In (1), (2), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-53-201 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”.
- 15-53-202 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 19 of House Bill No. 128]” to “part 1 of this chapter” - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-53-203 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 19 of House Bill No. 128]” to “part 1 of this chapter” - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (4), changed “[section 2]” to 15-53-202.
- 15-59-106 In (2), (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-59-112 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-59-113 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-60-204 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-60-208 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-65-115 In (1), (2), (3)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-65-116 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-72-101 Changed “[Sections 1 through 14]” to “This part”.
- 15-72-103 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 15-72-104 In (1)(c), changed “[section 13]” to “15-72-116”; in (2)(b), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 15-72-105 Changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 15-72-106 In (1) (two places), changed “[section 4]” to “15-72-104”; in (2), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 15-72-110 In (1), (2), (3)(a) (two places), (3)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 15-72-111 In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “15-72-110”.
- 15-72-112 In (1)(a), (1)(b), changed “[section 7]” to “15-72-110”; in (1)(a), (1)(b), (2), changed “[section 1 of House Bill No. 132]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-72-113 In (1)(a), (1)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 15-72-114 In (1), (2), changed “[section 1 of House Bill No. 132]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-72-115 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 15-72-116 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 1 of House Bill No. 132]” to “15-1-216”.
- 15-72-117 In (1), (2), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.

TITLE 16

- 16-1-403 In (2)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 16-1-409 In (5), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 16-1-411 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 16-4-205 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “16-4-305”.
- 16-4-305 In (4), changed “[section 2]” to “section 2, Chapter 251, Laws of 1999”.
- 16-4-801 In (1)(b)(ii), changed “Title 16, chapter 4” to “this chapter” - style.
- 16-11-143 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 16-11-203 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 16-11-402 In (6), changed “[section 3(2)]” to “16-11-403(2)”.

TITLE 17

- 17-3-1003 In (1), (3), changed “[section 2]” to “17-1-109”.
- 17-5-205 Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “February 12, 1999”.
- 17-5-703 In (4)(d), changed “[section 2]” to “90-6-715”.
- 17-5-709 In (1)(b), (2), changed “[section 17]” to “90-3-1004”.
- 17-5-1604 In (3)(a), changed “[section 3]” to “75-6-304”.
- 17-7-502 In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “19-20-604”, “[section 12]” to “80-11-518”, and “[sections 3 and 16]” to “15-34-115” and “90-3-1003”.

TITLE 18

- 18-2-101 In introduction, changed “18-2-107, [section 1], 18-2-113, 18-2-114, and 18-2-122” to “18-2-107, 18-2-113, 18-2-114, 18-2-122, and 18-2-123” - style.
- 18-2-107 In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “77-1-109”.
- 18-2-123 Changed “[section 3]” to “28-2-2101” and “[sections 3 through 9]” to “Title 28, chapter 2, part 21”.
- 18-2-401 In (8), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 27, 1999”.
- 18-4-132 In (6)(a), changed “or the Montana state university” to “or Montana state university” - grammar.

TITLE 19

- 19-2-303 In (1), (45)(b), changed “[section 52]” to “19-3-2116”; in (10)(b), changed “[section 57]” to “19-3-2124”; in (17), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”; in (32), changed “[section 53]” to “19-3-2117” and “[section 54]” to “19-3-2121”.
- 19-2-403 In (11), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-2-405 In (4)(b), changed “[section 53]” to “19-3-2117”.
- 19-2-407 Changed “[section 54]” to “19-3-2121”.
- 19-2-408 In (3)(c), changed “[section 41(1)(b) or (1)(c)]” to “19-3-112(1)(b) or (1)(c)” and “[section 41(1)(a)]” to “19-3-112(1)(a)”; in (6), changed “[section 46]” to “19-3-2105”.
- 19-2-503 In (3), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-2-504 In (1), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-2-603 In (1), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-2-709 In (1), changed “9-3-509” to “19-3-509” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
- 19-2-710 Changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-2-907 In (2), alphabetized definitions - style.
- 19-2-1102 Changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-3-103 In (2), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “part 21 of this chapter”.
- 19-3-108 In (3), changed “nonprofit mental corporation” to “nonprofit mental health corporation” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
- 19-3-112 In (3)(g), changed “[section 48]” to “19-3-2112”.
- 19-3-315 In (4)(c), changed “[section 53]” to “19-3-2117”.
- 19-3-316 In (1), changed “[section 41]” to “19-3-112” and “[section 53]” to “19-3-2117”.
- 19-3-401 In (1), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “Title 19, chapter 3, part 21”.
- 19-3-503 In (1), changed “[section 9]” to “19-2-707”; in (2), changed “subsection (1) or subsection (3)” to “subsection (1) or (3)” - style.
- 19-3-522 Changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-3-909 Changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-3-1016 Changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-3-1112 Changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-3-1210 Changed “the day the member’s retirement” to “the day of the member’s retirement” - grammar.
- 19-3-1212 Changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-3-1501 In (5)(a), (6)(a), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1999”.
- 19-3-1502 Changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “chapter 3, part 21, of this title”.
- 19-3-2101 In introduction, changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “this part”.
- 19-3-2102 In (1), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “this part”.

- 19-3-2103 In (6), changed “[section 41]” to “19-3-112”.
 19-3-2104 In (2), (2)(e), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “this part”.
 19-3-2111 In (1), (5), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “this part”; in (2)(c), changed “[section 49]” to “19-3-2113”; in (6), changed “[section 48]” to “19-3-2112”.
 19-3-2112 In (1), changed “as defined in 5-20-201” to “as provided for in 20-1-101” (the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999) and changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 50]” to “19-3-2114”.
 19-3-2113 In (1)(a), (1)(b), changed “[section 47] or [section 48]” to “19-3-2111 or 19-3-2112”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 47(1)(b)]” to “19-3-2111(1)(b)”; in (2)(a)(i), changed “[section 59(1)(b)]” to “19-3-2126(1)(b)”.
 19-3-2114 In (2), changed “[section 53]” to “19-3-2117”.
 19-3-2115 In (1), changed “[section 52]” to “19-3-2116”.
 19-3-2116 In (3), changed “[section 56]” to “19-3-2123” and “[section 53]” to “19-3-2117”.
 19-3-2117 In (2), changed “[section 54]” to “19-3-2121”; in (3), changed “[section 52]” to “19-3-2116”.
 19-3-2121 In (1), changed “[section 53]” to “19-3-2117”; in (2), (6) (two places), changed “[section 53(2)(b)]” to “19-3-2117(2)(b)”; in (4), changed “[section 52]” to “19-3-2116”; in (6), changed “[section 53(2)(a)]” to “19-3-2117(2)(a)”; in (7), (8), changed “[section 53(2)]” to “19-3-2117(2)”.
 19-3-2124 In (1), changed “[sections 52 and 59]” to “19-3-2116 and 19-3-2126”.
 19-3-2125 Changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “this part”.
 19-3-2126 In (1)(a), changed “[section 56]” to “19-3-2123”.
 19-3-2131 In (1), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “this part”.
 19-3-2133 Reoutlined section - style; in (1), changed “[section 55]” to “19-3-2122”.
 19-3-2134 In (1), changed “[sections 42 through 63]” to “this part”.
 19-5-409 In (3), changed “[section 9]” to “19-2-707”.
 19-5-701 In (5)(a), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1999”.
 19-6-801 In (1), changed “[section 9]” to “19-2-707”.
 19-6-802 In (1)(b), changed “division” to “board” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
 19-6-804 In (3), changed “[section 9]” to “19-2-707”.
 19-7-1001 In (5)(a), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1999”.
 19-8-801 In (5)(a), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1999”.
 19-8-904 In (3), changed “[section 9]” to “19-2-707”.
 19-9-411 In (3), changed “[section 9]” to “19-2-707”.
 19-9-710 In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “19-9-1010”.
 19-13-403 In (1), changed “[section 9]” to “19-2-707”.
 19-13-405 In (3), changed “[section 9]” to “19-2-707”.
 19-20-502 In (1)(a)(iii), (2), changed “[section 9]” to “19-20-415”.
 19-20-710 Changed “[section 19]” to “19-20-718”.
 19-21-201 In (6), changed “[section 48]” to “19-3-2112”.
 19-21-203 In (5)(b), changed “[section 48]” to “19-3-2112”, “[section 53(2)(b)]” to “19-3-2117(2)(b)”, and “[section 54]” to “19-3-2121”.

TITLE 20

- 20-1-501 In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”.
 20-1-503 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”.
 20-3-205 In (17), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-3-306 In (1), changed “20-3-344 and [section 1]” to “20-3-313 and 20-3-344”.
 20-3-307 In (1), changed “20-20-416 or [section 1]” to “20-3-313 or 20-20-416”.
 20-3-324 In (10), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-7-514 In (3)(c), changed “[section 7]” to “61-4-125”.
 20-7-705 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-7-714 In (1)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-9-131 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-9-141 In (1)(b)(vi), (4), changed “[section 167]” to “section 167, Chapter 584, Laws of 1999”.
 20-9-142 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-9-151 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-9-152 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-9-168 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-9-331 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-9-333 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-9-341 In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “77-1-109”.
 20-9-344 In (5), changed “20-9-347(3)” to “20-9-347(2)” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
 20-9-360 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-9-404 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-9-601 In (6), (8), changed “[section 2]” to “77-1-109”.
 20-10-147 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-15-305 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.

- 20-15-311 In (2), (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-15-314 In two places, changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-15-326 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-15-1313 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-25-422 In (1)(a), changed “[section 2]” to “77-1-109”.
 20-25-423 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-25-439 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 20-25-1004 In (3)(b), changed “20-7-512” to “20-25-1005” - to reflect renumbering.
 20-25-1005 Changed “20-7-513” to “20-25-1006” - to reflect renumbering.
 20-25-1006 In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “20-25-1002”.
 20-25-1007 In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “20-25-1002”.
 20-25-1301 Changed “[sections 1 through 3, 5, and 6]” to “this part”.
 20-25-1302 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 3, 5, and 6]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “[section 4]” to “2-15-1530”.
 20-25-1303 In (1)(e), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 3, 5, and 6]” to “this part”.

TITLE 22

- 22-1-304 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 22-1-316 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.

TITLE 23

- 23-1-126 In (3), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1999” and “[section 2]” to “23-1-127”.
 23-1-127 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “23-1-126 and this section”; in (6), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1999”; in (15), changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “23-1-126, 23-1-128, and this section”.
 23-4-303 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 23-5-610 In (2)(a)(ii) (both versions), (3) (both versions), changed “[section 1]” to “23-5-637”; in (7) (temporary version) (three places), changed “[section 2]” to “23-5-638”.
 23-5-621 In (1)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “23-5-637”.
 23-5-638 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “23-5-637”.

TITLE 25

- 25-1-201 In (4)(a), (11), changed “[section 2]” to “3-2-714”.
 25-10-302 Changed “[section 104]” to “30-9-607”.
 25-13-212 In (1)(b), changed “[section 1(2)]” to “25-13-211(2)”.

TITLE 27

- 27-1-742 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “27-1-741 through 27-1-747”.
 27-1-743 In (4), changed “[section 4]” to “27-1-744”.

TITLE 28

- 28-2-2101 In introduction, changed “[sections 3 through 9]” to “this part”.
 28-2-2105 Changed “[sections 3 through 9]” to “this part”.
 28-2-2106 Changed “[sections 3 through 9]” to “this part”.
 28-2-2107 Changed “[sections 3 through 9]” to “this part”.

TITLE 30

- 30-1-105 In (2), changed “[sections 20 through 26]” to “30-9-321 through 30-9-327”.
 30-1-206 In (2), changed “[section 12]” to “30-9-213”.
 30-2-103 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “30-9-122”.
 30-2-317 Reoutlined section - style.
 30-2A-103 In (3)(a), changed “[section 1(1)(b)]” to “30-9-122(1)(b)”; in (3)(d), changed “[section 1(1)(k)]” to “30-9-122(1)(k)”; in (3)(e), changed “[section 1(1)(w)]” to “30-9-122(1)(w)”; in (1)(f), changed “[section 1 (1)(dd)]” to “30-9-122(1)(dd)”; in (3)(h), changed “[section 1 (1)(pp)]” to “30-9-122 (1)(pp)”; in (3)(j), changed “[section 1(1)(uu)]” to “30-9-122(1)(uu)”; in (3)(l), changed “[section 1(1)(ccc)]” to “30-9-221(1)(ccc)”.
 30-2A-303 In (1), changed “[section 8(1)(c)]” to “30-9-129(1)(c)”; in (2), (4), changed “[section 68]” to “30-9-447”.
 30-2A-307 In (3), changed “[sections 36, 40, and 42]” to “30-9-337, 30-9-341, and 30-9-343”.
 30-2A-309 In (1)(b), changed “[section 72(1) and (2)]” to “30-9-522 (1) and (2)”.

- 30-4-208 In (3)(a), changed “[section 12(2)(c)(i)]” to “30-9-213(2)(c)(i)”.
- 30-5-118 In (2)(a), changed “[section 12(2)(c)]” to “30-9-213(2)(c)”.
- 30-7-503 In (1)(a), changed “[section 39]” to “30-9-340”.
- 30-8-113 In (6), changed “[section 1]” to “30-9-122”.
- 30-9-122 In (1), (2), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (1)(l)(i), changed “[section 34]” to “30-9-335”; in (1)(j), changed “[section 89(1)]” to “30-9-539(1)”; in (1)(kk), changed “[section 71]” to “30-9-521”; in (1)(ll), changed “[section 96]” to “30-9-546”; in (1)(nn), changed “[section 72(1) and (2)]” to “30-9-522(1) and (2)”; in (1)(ddd), (1)(hhh), changed “[section 12(4)]” to “30-9-213(4)”; in (1)(nnn), changed “[sections 117, 118, and 119]” to “30-9-620 through 30-9-622”; in (1)(ttt)(vi), changed “[section 161]” to “30-5-118”.
- 30-9-129 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 125] apply” to “this chapter applies”; in (1)(e), changed “[section 9]” to “30-9-130”; in (1)(f), changed “[section 161]” to “30-5-118”; in (2), (3)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[sections 1 through 125] do” to “this chapter does”; in (3), (4), changed “[Sections 1 through 125] do” to “This chapter does”; in (4)(b), changed “[section 52]” to “30-9-353”; in (4)(h), (4)(l), (4)(m), changed “[sections 34 and 41]” to “30-9-335 and 30-9-342”; in (4)(j)(i), changed “[section 59]” to “30-9-360”; in (4)(j)(ii), changed “[section 65]” to “30-9-444”; in (4)(k)(i), changed “[sections 12 and 27]” to “30-9-213 and 30-9-328”; in (4)(k)(ii), changed “[section 53]” to “30-9-354”; in (4)(k)(iii), changed “[sections 71, 72, 82, 86, and 89]” to “30-9-521, 30-9-522, 30-9-532, 30-9-536, and 30-9-539”; in (4)(k)(iv), changed “[section 101]” to “30-9-604”.
- 30-9-130 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (1), changed “[section 12(2)(c)]” to “30-9-213(2)(c)”.
- 30-9-211 In (2), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (4), changed “[Sections 1 through 125] do” to “This chapter does”.
- 30-9-212 Changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-213 In (2)(c)(ii), changed “[section 32]” to “30-9-333”; in (2)(c)(iv), changed “[section 3, 4, 5, or 6]” to “30-9-124, 30-9-125, 30-9-126, or 30-9-127”; in (3) changed “[section 161]” to “30-5-118”, “[section 9]” to “30-9-130”, and “[section 15]” to “30-9-216”; in (4), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (6), changed “[section 34]” to “30-9-335”.
- 30-9-217 In (3), changed “[section 3, 4, 5, or 6]” to “30-9-124, 30-9-125, 30-9-126, or 30-9-127”.
- 30-9-218 In (2)(a), changed “[section 3(1)(b)]” to “30-9-124(1)(b)”; in (2)(b), changed “[section 3(1)(c)]” to “30-9-124(1)(c)”; in (2)(c), changed “[section 4]” to “30-9-125”; in (2)(d), changed “[section 5(2)]” to “30-9-126(2)”; in (2)(e), changed “[section 6]” to “30-9-127”.
- 30-9-219 In (2), changed “[section 67(1)]” to “30-9-446(1)”.
- 30-9-321 In introduction, changed “[sections 22 through 25]” to “30-9-323 through 30-9-326”.
- 30-9-324 In (2), changed “[sections 20 through 61]” to “this part”; in (2)(a), changed “[sections 20 through 61], [sections 1 through 125], or chapters 1 through 9 of this title” to “chapters 1 through 9 or this part” - style.
- 30-9-325 In (2), changed “[sections 20 through 61]” to “this part”; in (2)(a), changed “[sections 20 through 61], [sections 1 through 125], or chapters 1 through 9 of this title” to “chapters 1 through 9 or this part” - style.
- 30-9-326 In (2), changed “[sections 20 through 61]” to “this part”; in (3), changed “[section 27(4)]” to “30-9-328(4)”.
- 30-9-327 In (1), changed “[sections 20 through 61]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-328 In (1), changed “[section 28]” to “30-9-329” and “[sections 29 through 35]” to “30-9-330 through 30-9-336”; in (2), changed “[section 29]” to “30-9-330”; in (3) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-329 In (1), changed “[section 30(2)]” to “30-9-331(2)” and “[section 30(1)]” to “30-9-331(1)”; in (8), changed “[section 161]” to “30-5-118”; in (9), changed “[section 15(3)]” to “30-9-216(3)”.
- 30-9-330 In (1), changed “[section 31(2)]” to “30-9-332(2)”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 27(4), (5), (6), or (7)]” to “30-9-328(4), (5), (6), or (7)”; in (2)(b), changed “[section 28]” to “30-9-329”; in (2)(c), changed “[section 30(1)]” to “30-9-333(1)”; in (2)(d), changed “[section 31(4)(a) or (4)(b)]” to “30-9-332(4)(a) or (4)(b)”; in (2)(e), changed “[section 31(5), (6), or (7)]” to “30-9-332(5), 6, or 7”; in (2)(f), (2)(g), changed “[section 32]” to “30-9-333”; in (2)(h), changed “[section 33]” to “30-9-334”; in (2)(i), changed “[section 34]” to “30-9-335”; in (2)(j), changed “[section 35]” to “30-9-336”; in (3), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-331 In (1)(a), changed “[section 29(1)]” to “30-9-330(1)”; in (2), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[sections 32 and 35(4) and (5)]” to “30-9-333 and 30-9-336(4) and (5)”; in (3), changed “[section 35(4) and (5)]” to “30-9-336(4) and (5)”.
- 30-9-332 In (2), changed “[section 34(3) and (4)]” to “30-9-335(3) and (4)”; in (2)(a), (2)(b), changed “[section 33]” to “30-9-334”; in (2)(b), changed “[section 27(4)]” to “30-9-328(4)”; in (2)(c), changed “[section 32]” to “30-9-333”; in (8), changed “[section 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-333 In (2), changed “[section 35(4)]” to “30-9-336(4)”; in (7)(b), (9), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-334 In (1), changed “[section 3, 4, 5, or 6]” to “30-9-124, 30-9-125, 30-9-126, or 30-9-127”; in (2), changed “[section 3, 4, or 6]” to “30-9-124, 30-9-125, or 30-9-127”; in (3), changed “[section 5]” to “30-9-126”.
- 30-9-335 In (1), (2)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 55]” to “30-9-356”; in (5)(a), changed “[section 85]” to “30-9-535” and “[section 83]” to “30-9-533”.

- 30-9-336 In (1), changed “[section 20(1) or 24(3)]” to “30-9-321(1) or 30-9-325(3)”; in (1)(d), changed “[section 12(4)]” to “30-9-213(4)”; in (5), changed “[section 30(2) or 32]” to “30-9-331(2) or 30-9-333”.
- 30-9-337 In (1)(a), changed “[section 41]” to “30-9-342”; in (5), changed “[sections 39 and 40]” to “30-9-340 and 30-9-341”.
- 30-9-339 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter” and “[sections 20 through 61]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-340 In (3), changed “[section 35(1) and (2)]” to “30-9-336(1) and (2)”; in (5), changed “[section 32]” to “30-9-333”.
- 30-9-342 In (3), changed “[section 46, 47, 48, 49, or 50]” to “30-9-347, 30-9-348, 30-9-349, 30-9-350, or 30-9-351”; in (6)(a), changed “[sections 20 through 61]” to “this part”; in (6)(c), changed “[section 161]” to “30-5-118”; in (6)(d), changed “[section 9]” to “30-9-130”.
- 30-9-343 In (1), changed “[section 41(1)(a)]” to “30-9-342(1)(a)”; in (1)(a)(i), changed “[section 28]” to “30-9-329”; in (1)(a)(ii), changed “[section 31(5), (6), or (7)]” to “30-9-332(5), (6), or (7)”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 28 or 31(5), (6), or (7)]” to “30-9-329 or 30-9-332(5), (6), (7)”.
- 30-9-344 In (1), (2), (4), (6), changed “[section 46]” to “30-9-347”; in (2), changed “[section 49]” to “30-9-350”; in (3)(b), (5)(b), changed “[section 31(6)]” to “30-9-332(6)”; in (7)(b), changed “[section 41(1)]” to “30-9-342(1)”.
- 30-9-345 In (2)(a), changed “[section 41(1) or 43]” to “30-9-342(1) or 30-9-344”.
- 30-9-346 In (1), changed “[section 78]” to “30-9-528”; in (2), changed “[sections 20 through 61]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-347 In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “30-9-124”; in (2), changed “[section 33]” to “30-9-344”; in (4), changed “[section 3(1)(c)]” to “30-9-124(1)(c)”.
- 30-9-348 In (1), (2), (6), changed “[section 5]” to “30-9-126”; in (2)(c), changed “[section 5(2)(b)]” to “30-9-126(2)(b)”; in (5), changed “[section 32(1)]” to “30-9-333(1)” and “[section 33]” to “30-9-334”; in (7), changed “[sections 41 and 42]” to “30-9-342 and 30-9-343”.
- 30-9-349 In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “30-9-127”; in (2), changed “[section 33]” to “30-9-334”.
- 30-9-350 In (1)(a), (2), changed “[section 4]” to “30-9-125”; in (3), changed “[section 46]” to “30-9-347”; in (3)(a), changed “[section 41]” to “30-9-342”; in (4), changed “[section 50(1)]” to “30-9-351(1)”.
- 30-9-351 In (1), (2), changed “[Sections 1 through 125] do” to “This chapter does”; in (3), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-354 In (1) (two places), (5)(b), (5)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[Sections 1 through 125] do” to “This chapter does”; in (5)(d)(ii), changed “[section 30(1)(b)]” to “30-9-331(1)(b)”.
- 30-9-355 In (3), changed “[sections 20 through 61]” to “this part”; in (4), changed “[section 30(2)]” to “30-9-331(2)”; in (5), changed “[sections 98 through 125]” to “part 6”.
- 30-9-356 In (5), changed “[sections 20 through 61]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-357 In (2), changed “[section 30(2)]” to “30-9-331(2)”.
- 30-9-358 In introduction, changed “[section 86(2)(e)]” to “30-9-536(2)(e)”.
- 30-9-359 Changed “[Sections 1 through 125] do” to “This chapter does”.
- 30-9-360 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (3), changed “[section 3(1)(c)]” to “30-9-124(1)(c)”.
- 30-9-361 In introduction, changed “[section 59(3)]” to “30-9-360(3)”.
- 30-9-362 Changed “[Sections 1 through 125] do” to “This chapter does” and “[section 3(1)(b)]” to “30-9-124(1)(b)”.
- 30-9-441 In (1), changed “[sections 67, 68, 69, and 70]” to “30-9-446 through 30-9-449” and “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-443 In (4), (5), (6), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-444 In (3), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-445 In (2)(b), changed “[section 67(1)]” to “30-9-446(1)”; in (3), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-446 In (2)(b), (7), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (4), changed “[section 68]” to “30-9-447”.
- 30-9-448 In (4), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-449 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-522 In (2), changed “[section 71(2)]” to “30-9-521(2)”.
- 30-9-524 In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “30-9-128”.
- 30-9-525 In (1), changed “[section 30(1)]” to “30-9-331(1)”; in (2), changed “[Sections 71 through 97] apply” to “This part applies” and “[section 30(2)]” to “30-9-331(2)”.
- 30-9-526 In (1), changed “[sections 71 through 97]” to “this part; in (2), (3), changed “[section 73(1)]” to “30-9-523(1)”; in (4), changed “[section 78(2)]” to “30-9-528(2)”.
- 30-9-527 In (2), changed “[section 78]” to “30-9-528”; in (2), (3), changed “[section 76]” to “30-9-526”.
- 30-9-528 In (2), changed “[section 76]” to “30-9-526”; in (2)(a), (2)(b), changed “[section 12(4)]” to “30-9-213(4)”; in (3), changed “[section 77(1)]” to “30-9-527(1)”.
- 30-9-529 In (2)(b), changed “[section 34(1)(b)]” to “30-9-335(1)(b)”; in (3)(b), changed “[section 83(1) or (3)]” to “30-9-533(1) or (3)”.
- 30-9-530 In (1), changed “[section 79]” to “30-9-529”; in (3), changed “[section 85(4)]” to “30-9-535(4)”.
- 30-9-531 In (1), changed “[section 84(1)]” to “30-9-534(1)”; in (2), changed “[section 84(2)]” to “30-9-534(2)”.
- 30-9-532 In (1), changed “[section 79]” to “30-9-529”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 71(1)(b)]” to “30-9-521(1)(b)” and “[section 72(2)]” to “30-9-522(2)”; in (2), changed “[section 85]” to “30-9-535”.

- 30-9-533 In (4), changed “[section 80]” to “30-9-530”.
- 30-9-534 In (3), changed “[section 72(3)]” to “30-9-522(3)”.
- 30-9-535 In (5), changed “[section 80]” to “30-9-530”; in (7), changed “[section 72(3)]” to “30-9-522(3)”.
- 30-9-536 In (2)(c)(ii)(A), changed “[section 82 or 88]” to “30-9-532 or 30-9-538”; in (2)(c)(ii)(B), changed “[section 85]” to “30-9-535”; in (2)(c)(iv), changed “[section 71(1)(a)]” to “30-9-521(1)(a)”; in (2)(f), changed “[section 84(1)]” to “30-9-534(1)” and “[section 84(2)]” to “30-9-534(2)”; in (2)(g), changed “[section 85(4)]” to “30-9-535(4)”; in (3)(b), changed “[section 82, 84, or 88]” to “30-9-532, 30-9-534, or 30-9-538”.
- 30-9-538 In (2)(a)(ii), changed “[section 71(1)(a)]” to “30-9-521(1)(a)” and “[section 72(2)]” to “30-9-522(2)”.
- 30-9-539 In (5), changed “[section 84(1)]” to “30-9-534(1)” and “[section 84(2)]” to “30-9-534(2)”; in (6)(a)(i), (9), changed “[section 71(1)(a)]” to “30-9-521(1)(a)”; in (6)(a)(ii), changed “[section 71(1)(b)]” to “30-9-521(1)(b)”; in (7), changed “[section 85]” to “30-9-535”.
- 30-9-540 In (1) (two places), changed “[sections 72 and 86(2)]” to “30-9-522 and 30-9-536(2)”; in (3), changed “[section 72(1) and (2)]” to “30-9-522(1) and (2)”, “[section 57]” to “30-9-358”, and “[section 86(2)(e)]” to “30-9-536(2)(e)”; in (4), changed “[sections 71 through 97] apply” to “this part applies”.
- 30-9-541 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 72 and 86(2)]” to “30-9-522 and 30-9-536(2)”.
- 30-9-542 In (1), changed “[section 85]” to “30-9-535”; in (1)(a), changed “[section 71(1)(a)]” to “30-9-521(1)(a)”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 71(1)(b)]” to “30-9-521(1)(b)”.
- 30-9-543 In (1), (1)(a), (2)(b), changed “[section 89(1)(a)]” to “30-9-539(1)(a)”; in (3)(a)(ii), (3)(a)(iii), changed “[section 85]” to “30-9-535”; in (3)(a)(iii), changed “[section 92(1)]” to “30-9-542(1)”; in (6), changed “[sections 71 through 97]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-544 In introduction, changed “[sections 71 through 97]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-545 In (1), changed “[sections 71 through 97]” to “this part”; in (1), (2), (5), changed “[section 72(3)]” to “30-9-522(3)”.
- 30-9-546 In (1), (1)(a), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (2) (two places), (2)(a), (2)(c), changed “[sections 71 through 97]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-547 In (1), changed “[sections 71 through 97]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-601 In (1), (4), (6), changed “[sections 98 through 125]” to “this part; in (1), changed “[section 99]” to “30-9-602”; in (2), changed “[section 3, 4, 5, or 6]” to “30-9-124, 30-9-125, 30-9-126, or 30-9-127” and “[section 16]” to “30-9-217”; in (4), changed “[section 102]” to “30-9-605”; in (7), changed “[section 104(3)]” to “30-9-607(3)” and “[sections 98 through 125] impose” to “this part imposes”.
- 30-9-602 In introduction, changed “[section 121]” to “30-9-624”; in (1), changed “[section 16(2)(d)(iii)]” to “30-9-217(2)(d)(iii)”; in (2), changed “[section 19]” to “30-9-220”; in (3), changed “[section 104(3)]” to “30-9-607(3)”; in (4), changed “[sections 105(1) and 112(3)]” to “30-9-608(1) and 30-9-615(3)”; in (5), changed “[sections 105(1) and 112(4)]” to “30-9-608(1) and 30-9-615(4)”; in (6), changed “[section 106]” to “30-9-609”; in (7), changed “[sections 107(2), 108, 110, and 111]” to “30-9-610(2), 30-9-611, 30-9-613, and 30-9-614”; in (8), changed “[section 112(6)]” to “30-9-615(6)”; in (9), changed “[section 113]” to “30-9-616”; in (10), changed “[section 117, 118, and 119]” to “30-9-620 through 30-9-622”; in (11), changed “[section 120]” to “30-9-623”; in (12), changed “[section 121]” to “30-9-624”; in (13), changed “[sections 122 and 123]” to “30-9-625 and 30-9-626” and “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-603 In (2), changed “[section 106]” to “30-9-609”.
- 30-9-604 In (1)(a), (1)(b), (2)(a), (2)(b), (3), changed “[sections 98 through 125]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-606 Changed “[sections 98 through 125]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-607 In (1)(b), changed “[section 34]” to “30-9-335”; in (1)(d), changed “[section 3(1)(a)]” to “30-9-124(1)(a)”; in (1)(e), changed “[section 3(1)(b) or (1)(c)]” to “30-9-124(1)(b) or (1)(c)”.
- 30-9-609 In (1)(b), changed “[section 107]” to “30-9-610”.
- 30-9-611 In (2), changed “[section 107]” to “30-9-610”; in (3)(c)(iii), changed “[section 30(1)]” to “30-9-331(1)”.
- 30-9-613 In (2), changed “[section 111(3)]” to “30-9-614(3)”.
- 30-9-614 In (1)(a), changed “[section 110(1)(a)]” to “30-9-613(1)(a)”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 120]” to “30-9-623”; in (5), (6), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-615 In (6), changed “[sections 98 through 125]” to “this part”.
- 30-9-616 In (1)(b)(iii), changed “[section 107]” to “30-9-610”; in (2), changed “[section 112]” to “30-9-615”.
- 30-9-617 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-618 In (2)(a), changed “[section 107]” to “30-9-610”; in (2)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-619 In (3) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”.
- 30-9-620 In (1)(b)(i), (4)(a), (4)(b)(i), changed “[section 118]” to “30-9-621”; in (5), changed “[section 107]” to “30-9-610”.
- 30-9-621 In (1)(c), changed “[section 30(1)]” to “30-9-331(1)”.
- 30-9-622 In (2), changed “[section 122(2)]” to “30-9-625(2)”.
- 30-9-623 In (1), changed “[section 79]” to “30-9-529”.
- 30-9-624 In (1), changed “[section 108]” to “30-9-611”; in (2), changed “[section 117(5)]” to “30-9-620(5)”; in (3), changed “[section 120]” to “30-9-623”.
- 30-9-625 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[section 19]” to “30-9-220”; in (3), changed “[section 125]” to “30-9-628”; in (3)(b), (4), changed “[sections 98 through 125]” to “this part”; in (4) (two places), changed “[section 123]” to “30-9-626”; in (5)(a), changed “[section 17]” to “30-9-218”; in (5)(b), changed “[section 18]” to “30-9-219”; in (5)(c),

- changed “[section 79(1)]” to “30-9-529(1)”; in (5)(d), changed “[section 83(1) or (3)]” to “30-9-533(1) or (3)”; in (5)(e), changed “[section 113(2)(a)]” to “30-9-616(2)(a)”; in (5)(f), changed “[section 113(2)(b)]” to “30-9-616(2)(b)”; in (6) (two places), (7), changed “[section 19]” to “30-9-220”.
- 30-9-626 In (1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(c), (1)(c)(ii), changed “[sections 98 through 125]” to “this part”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 125]” to “30-9-628”; in (1)(e), changed “[section 112(6)]” to “30-9-615(6)”.
- 30-9-628 In (1)(a), (1)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 125]” to “this chapter”; in (4), (5), changed “[section 122(3)(b)]” to “30-9-625(3)(b)”; in (4), changed “[section 113]” to “30-9-616”.
- 30-10-324 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “30-10-324 through 30-10-326”.
- 30-10-326 In (2)(b), changed “[section 112(1)(a)]” to “30-10-615(1)(a)”; in (3)(a), changed “[section 104]” to “30-9-607”; in (3)(b), changed “[section 107]” to “30-9-610”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 119]” to “30-9-622”.
- 30-14-1001 Changed “[Sections 1 through 5]” to “This part”.
- 30-14-1002 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 30-14-1003 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 30-14-1005 Changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 30-14-1401 Changed “[Sections 1 through 14]” to “This part”.
- 30-14-1402 In (1) (two places), (2), (3), (3)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[Sections 1 through 14] do” to “This part does”.
- 30-14-1403 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 30-14-1404 In (1)(a), changed “[section 5]” to “30-14-1405”; in (2)(a), (2)(d)(i), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (4), changed “[section 14]” to “30-14-1414”.
- 30-14-1405 In introduction, changed “[section 4]” to “30-14-1404”.
- 30-14-1406 Changed “[section 7(2)]” to “30-14-1407(2)”.
- 30-14-1407 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (2), (3), changed “[section 5]” to “30-14-1405”.
- 30-14-1408 In (1)(b)(v), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 30-14-1409 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 30-14-1410 In (8), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (9), changed “[section 14]” to “30-14-1414”.
- 30-14-1411 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 8]” to “30-14-1408”; in (2), changed “[section 14]” to “30-14-1414”.
- 30-14-1412 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”.
- 30-14-1413 In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “30-14-1414”; in (4)(a), (4)(b), (5), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (5), changed “[section 5]” to “30-14-1405” and “[section 3]” to “30-14-1403”.
- 30-14-1414 In (1)(a), changed “[sections 4, 8, 10, 11, or 12]” to “30-14-1404, 30-14-1408, 30-14-1410, 30-14-1411, or 30-14-1412” and “[section 11]” to “30-14-1411”; in (1)(a), (1)(b), (1)(c), (2)(a), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (3), changed “[section 5]” to “30-14-1405” and “[section 3]” to “30-14-1403”.
- TITLE 31**
- 31-1-701 Changed “[Sections 1 through 15]” to “This part”.
- 31-1-702 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”.
- 31-1-703 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”.
- 31-1-704 In (1), changed “[Sections 1 through 15] apply” to “This part applies”; in (2), changed “[Sections 1 through 15] do” to “This part does”.
- 31-1-705 In (3)(a), (4), (5), changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”.
- 31-1-711 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”; in (3), changed “[section 9]” to “31-1-714”.
- 31-1-712 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”.
- 31-1-713 In three places, changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”.
- 31-1-714 In (1), (4)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”; in (5), changed “[section 11]” to “31-1-721”.
- 31-1-715 In (2), changed “[section 12(2)]” to “31-1-722(2)”; in (5), changed “[section 11]” to “31-1-721”.
- 31-1-722 In (4), changed “[section 11]” to “31-1-721” and “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”.
- 31-1-723 In (4), (13), (14), (16)(g), changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”; in (10), changed “[section 12(2)]” to “31-1-722(2)”; in (16), changed “[section 11]” to “31-1-721”.
- 31-1-724 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 15] apply” to “this part applies”; in (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”.
- 31-1-725 Changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this part”.

TITLE 32

- 32-5-103 In (5), changed “[section 3]” to “31-1-703” and “[sections 1 through 15]” to “Title 31, chapter 1, part 7”.
- 32-8-509 In (1)(a), changed “subsections (1)(b), (1)(c), or (1)(d)” to “subsection (1)(b), (1)(c), or (1)(d) - style.”

TITLE 33

- 33-2-202 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “chapter 12”.
- 33-2-213 In (1)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “chapter 12”.
- 33-2-502 In (4)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “chapter 12” and “[section 19 or 31]” to “33-12-207 or 33-12-307”.
- 33-2-531 In (4), changed “part 5 of this chapter and [sections 1 through 36]” to “chapter 12 and part 5 of this chapter” - style; in (5), changed “[section 19]” to “33-12-207”.
- 33-2-1217 In (5), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “chapter 12”.
- 33-3-432 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “chapter 12”.
- 33-6-101 In (3), changed “33-2-502; [section 5]; chapter 2, part 13; 33-2-1207; 33-3-308; 33-3-401; 33-3-402; 33-3-436” to “33-2-502; chapter 2, part 13; 33-2-1207; 33-3-308; 33-3-401; 33-3-402; 33-3-436; 33-12-105”.
- 33-12-101 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[Sections 1 through 36] apply” to “This chapter applies” and “[Sections 1 through 36] do” to “This chapter does”.
- 33-12-102 In introduction, (5)(b), (35), (47), (72), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (16), changed “[section 8]” to “33-12-108”; in (17), changed “[section 9]” to “33-12-109”; in (20)(b)(i), changed “[section 11]” to “33-12-111”; in (20)(b)(ii), changed “[sections 15 through 21, 23, and 29 through 33]” to “33-12-203 through 33-12-209, 33-12-211, and 33-12-305 through 33-12-309”; in (25)(h), changed “[section 4(4)]” to “33-12-104(4)”; in (29)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 30, 32, and 34 through 36]” to “part 2 of this chapter, 33-12-301 through 33-12-306, 33-12-308, 33-12-310 through 33-12-312, and this part”; in (45), changed “[sections 20, 22, 32, or 34]” to “33-12-208, 33-12-210, 33-12-308, or 33-12-310”.
- 33-12-103 In (1) (two places), (2)(b), (3) (two places), (4), (5) (three places), (6)(a), (6)(b) (two places), (9), (11), (12), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (2)(b), changed “[sections 19(3), 20, 22, 24, 31(3), 32, 34, or 35]” to “33-12-207(3), 33-12-208, 33-12-210, 33-12-212, 33-12-307(3), 33-12-308, 33-12-310, or 33-12-311”; in (3), changed “[sections 5 and 8]” to “33-12-105 and 33-12-108”; in (6)(a), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1999” and “the [effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1999”.
- 33-12-104 In (2), (5), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-12-105 In (1)(a), (1)(b), changed “[section 6]” to “33-12-106”; in (1)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (3)(a)(ii)(A), (3)(a)(ii)(B) (two places), (3)(a)(ii)(C) (two places), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1999”; in (3)(a)(iii), changed “[section 3(3)]” to “33-12-103(3)”.
- 33-12-106 In (1)(c), changed “[section 5]” to “33-12-105”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 23]” to “33-12-311”; in (2)(c), changed “[section 19 or 31]” to “33-12-207 or 33-12-307”.
- 33-12-107 In three places, changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-12-110 In (1)(a)(ii)(C)(II), changed “[section 11]” to “33-12-111”.
- 33-12-111 Changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-12-201 Changed “[Sections 13 through 24] apply” to “This part applies” and “[section 1(2)]” to “33-12-101(2)”.
- 33-12-202 In (1)(a) (two places), (3)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (2)(a), (2)(b), changed “[section 15, 18, or 21]” to “33-12-203, 33-12-206, or 33-12-209”; in (2)(a), (2)(b), changed “[section 22(4)]” to “33-12-210(4)”; in (3)(a), changed “[section 15(3)]” to “33-12-203(3)”.
- 33-12-203 In (2), (3)(a), (4)(a), changed “[section 14(2)]” to “33-12-202(2)”; in (5), (6), changed “[section 14]” to “33-12-202”.
- 33-12-204 In (1)(a)(iii), (2)(b), changed “[section 20]” to “33-12-208” and “[section 20(4)]” to “33-12-208(4)”; in (1)(b) (two places), (2), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (3), changed “[section 14(1)]” to “33-12-202(1)”.
- 33-12-205 In (1), changed “[section 14]” to “33-12-202”; in (2), changed “[section 29]” to “33-12-305” and “[section 36]” to “33-12-312”; in (3), changed “[section 19]” to “33-12-207”.
- 33-12-206 In (1)(a), (4), changed “[section 14]” to “33-12-202”; in (1)(a), changed “[section 4(4)]” to “33-12-104(4)”; in (1)(b)(i), (4), changed “[section 15]” to “33-12-203”.
- 33-12-207 In (1), (4), changed “[section 15]” to “33-12-203”; in (1), (5)(a), changed “[section 4(4)]” to “33-12-104(4)”; in (3), changed “[section 3(6)]” to “33-12-103(6)” and “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (4), (7)(d), changed “[section 14]” to “33-12-202”.
- 33-12-208 In (1)(a), changed “[section 4(1)]” to “33-12-104(1)”; in (1)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (1)(d), changed “[sections 14 and 21]” to “33-12-202 and 33-12-209”.
- 33-12-209 In (1), (2)(a), (3)(a), (3)(b), (4) (two places), (5), changed “[section 14]” to “33-12-202”; in (1), (5) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (1), changed “[section 16]” to “33-12-204”; in (2)(b), changed “[section 22]” to “33-12-210”.
- 33-12-210 In (3)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (4), changed “[section 14]” to “33-12-202”; in (5), changed “[section 11]” to “33-12-111”.
- 33-12-212 In (1) (two places), (2)(a), (3), changed “[section 20]” to “33-12-208”; in (1), (1)(b), (2)(a), changed “[sections 14 through 21]” to “33-12-202 through 33-12-209”; in (2)(a), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (3), changed “[section 14 through 21]” to “33-12-202 through 33-12-209”; in (4), changed “[section 5]” to “33-12-105” and in two places, changed “[section 22]” to “33-12-210”.

- 33-12-301 Changed “[section 1(2)]” to “33-12-101(2)” and “[sections 26 through 36] apply” to “this part applies” - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-12-302 In (1)(a) (two places), (3)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (2)(a), (2)(b), changed “[section 27, 30, or 33]” to “33-12-303, 33-12-306, or 33-12-309” and “[section 34(4)]” to “33-12-310(4)”; in (3)(a), changed “[section 27(1)(b)]” to “33-12-303(1)(b)”.
- 33-12-303 In (1)(a), (1)(b)(i), (1)(c)(i), changed “[section 26(2)]” to “33-12-302(2)”; in (1)(a), (1)(b)(i), (1)(c)(i), changed “[section 26(1)]” to “33-12-302(1)”; in (1)(d), (1)(e), changed “[section 26]” to “33-12-302”.
- 33-12-304 In (1)(a)(iii), (2)(b), changed “[section 32]” to “33-12-308”; in (1)(a)(iii), (2)(b), changed “[section 32(1)(d)]” to “33-12-308(1)(d)”; in (1)(b) (two places), (2), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (3), changed “[section 26(1)]” to “33-12-302(1)”.
- 33-12-305 In (1), changed “[section 26]” to “33-12-302”; in (3), changed “[section 31]” to “33-12-307”.
- 33-12-306 In (1)(a), (4), changed “[section 26]” to “33-12-302” and “[section 4(4)]” to “33-12-104(4)”; in (1)(b)(i), (4), changed “[section 27]” to “33-12-303”.
- 33-12-307 In (1)(a), (1)(d), (4)(d), changed “[section 26]” to “33-12-302”; in (1)(a), (2)(a), changed “[section 4(4)]” to “33-12-104(4)”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 3(6)]” to “33-12-103(6)” and “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (1)(d), changed “[section 27]” to “33-12-303”.
- 33-12-308 In (1)(a), changed “[section 4(1)]” to “33-12-104(1)”; in (1)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (1)(d), changed “[sections 26 and 33]” to “33-12-302 and 33-12-309”.
- 33-12-309 In (1), (2)(a), (3)(a), (3)(b), (4)(a), (4)(b), (5), changed “[section 26]” to “33-12-302”; in (1), (5) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (1), changed “[section 28]” to “33-12-304”; in (2)(b), changed “[section 34]” to “33-12-310”.
- 33-12-310 In (3)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter”; in (4), changed “[section 26]” to “33-12-302”; in (5), changed “[section 11]” to “33-12-111”.
- 33-12-311 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “this chapter” and “[sections 26 through 33]” to “33-12-302 through 33-12-309”.
- 33-12-312 In (1)(b), changed “[section 27 or 28]” to “33-12-303 or 33-12-304”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 29]” to “33-12-305”; in (1)(d), changed “[section 33]” to “33-12-309”; in (1), changed “[section 35]” to “33-12-311”.
- 33-18-901 In introduction, changed “[sections 3 through 6]” to “this part”.
- 33-20-101 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “33-20-150”.
- 33-20-603 In (2)(b)(i), changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “chapter 12” and “[section 20 or 32]” to “33-12-208 or 33-12-308”.
- 33-22-102 In introduction, changed “33-22-135, 33-22-141, 33-22-142, [section 1]” to “33-22-135, 33-22-136, 33-22-141, 33-22-142” - style.
- 33-22-701 Changed “[section 1]” to “33-22-706”.
- 33-22-702 In (4)(c)(vi), changed “[section 1]” to “33-22-706”.
- 33-22-704 Changed “[section 1]” to “33-22-706”.
- 33-22-1819 In (4), (5)(a), changed “[the effective date of this section]” to “March 17, 1999”; in (5)(a), changed “at the time of” to “on” - grammar.
- 33-27-115 Changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “chapter 12”.
- 33-31-111 In (6)(e), changed “[sections 3 through 6]” to “Title 33, chapter 18, part 9”; in (7), changed “33-22-141, 33-22-142, [section 1]” to “33-22-136, 33-22-141, 33-22-142” (style) and changed “[section 1]” to “33-22-706”.
- 33-31-215 Changed “[sections 1 through 36]” to “chapter 12”.
- 33-37-101 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-37-103 Changed “[section 2]” to “33-37-102”.
- 33-37-104 In (1), changed “[Sections 1 through 5] do” to “This chapter does”; in (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1999”.
- 33-37-105 Changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-37-106 In (1), (2), (3), changed “[This act]” to “This chapter”; in (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.

TITLE 35

- 35-1-1026 In (4), changed “must apply for and receive” to “shall apply for and must receive” - style.
- 35-8-109 In (2)(c), changed “[section 27]” to “35-8-707” and after “35-8-707”, deleted “or 35-8-801” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999; in (3)(b), (3)(c), (3)(d), changed “[section 17]” to “35-8-310”; in (3)(e), changed “[section 30]” to “35-8-803”.
- 35-8-202 In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “35-8-109”.
- 35-8-217 Changed “[section 15]” to “35-8-306”.
- 35-8-307 In (3)(a), changed “[section 2]” to “35-8-109”; in (3)(b), changed “[section 2(3)(b)(ii)]” to “35-8-109(3)(b)(ii)”.
- 35-8-502 In (3)(b), changed “[section 16(3)(d)]” to “35-8-307(3)(d)”.
- 35-8-601 Changed “[section 16(3)(f)]” to “35-8-307(3)(f)”.
- 35-8-605 In (1), changed “[section 17]” to “35-8-310”.
- 35-8-803 In (6)(b), changed “[section 17]” to “35-8-310”.
- 35-8-804 In (1), changed “[section (30)(1)]” to “35-8-803(1)”; in (2)(b)(ii), changed “[section (30)(6)]”.

- 35-8-805 In (1)(a), (1)(b)(ii), changed “[sections 33 and 34]” to “35-8-808 and 35-8-809”; in (2)(b), changed “[section 17(2)(c)]” to “35-8-310(2)(c)”; in (2)(c), changed “[section 17(2)(a) and (2)(b)]” to “35-8-310(2)(a) and (2)(b)” and “[section 17(3)]” to “35-8-310(3)”.
- 35-8-808 In (5), changed “[section 34]” to “35-8-809”; in (6), changed “[section 31(2)]” to “35-8-804(2)”.
- 35-8-809 In (4), changed “[section 33(2)]” to “35-8-808(2)”; in (5), changed “[section 33(1)]” to “35-8-808(1)”.
- 35-8-811 In (3), changed “[section 36]” to “35-8-812”.
- 35-8-812 In (2), changed “[section 35]” to “35-8-811”.
- 35-8-902 In (1)(d), changed “[section 32]” to “35-8-805”.
- 35-8-1001 In (4) (two places), changed “foreign corporation” to “foreign limited liability company” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
- 35-8-1201 In (3)(c), changed “[section 53(2)]” to “35-8-1210(2)”.
- 35-8-1211 In (2)(e), changed “[section 53(3)]” to “35-8-1210(3)”.
- 35-10-101 Changed “cited as “Uniform Partnership Act”” to “cited as the “Uniform Partnership Act”” - grammar.
- 35-18-503 Changed “[section 8]” to “15-53-138”.
- 35-19-101 Changed “[Sections 1 through 28]” to “This chapter”.
- 35-19-102 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”.
- 35-19-105 In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”.
- 35-19-106 Changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”.
- 35-19-108 Changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”.
- 35-19-201 In (10), changed “[section 6]” to “35-19-202”.
- 35-19-203 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”.
- 35-19-204 In (2)(a), changed “[sections 18 and 19]” to “35-19-307 and 35-19-308”.
- 35-19-301 In (1), (1)(e), (2)(a), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”; in (3), changed “[section 27]” to “35-19-315”.
- 35-19-302 In (1)(b), changed “[section 17]” to “35-19-306”; in (3), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”; in (5), changed “[section 27]” to “35-19-315”.
- 35-19-303 Changed “[section 27]” to “35-19-315”.
- 35-19-304 Changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”.
- 35-19-305 In (6), changed “[section 20]” to “35-19-309”.
- 35-19-306 In (1), (2) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”.
- 35-19-307 In (1), changed “trustees, their qualifications” to “trustees and their qualifications” (style) and changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter, and” - style.
- 35-19-308 In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”.
- 35-19-309 In (1), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”.
- 35-19-313 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”.
- 35-19-314 In (2)(d), (6), (6)(f), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”; in (6) (two places), changed “liabilities, and obligations” to “obligations, and liabilities” - style.
- 35-19-315 In (1) (two places), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “this chapter”; in (3), changed “[section 26]” to “35-19-314”.
- 35-21-801 Changed “[Sections 1 through 27]” to “This part”.
- 35-21-802 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 27]” to “this part”.
- 35-21-803 In (1), (2) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 27]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[Sections 1 through 27] apply” to “This part applies” - grammar.
- 35-21-805 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 27]” to “this part”.
- 35-21-821 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 27]” to “this part”.

TITLE 37

- 37-1-308 In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “37-1-331”.
- 37-1-317 In (2), changed “issue a citation and collect a fine, as provided in [sections 8 and 9], to a person” to “issue a citation to and collect a fine, as provided in 37-68-316 and 37-69-310, from a person” - grammar.
- 37-3-103 In (1)(q), changed “[sections 2 through 7]” to “Title 50, chapter 6, part 5”.
- 37-3-301 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “37-3-341 through 37-3-349”.
- 37-3-341 Changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “37-3-341 through 37-3-349”.
- 37-3-342 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 9] and 37-3-301” to “37-3-301 and 37-3-341 through 37-3-349”.
- 37-3-343 In (1), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 9] and 37-3-301” to “37-3-301 and 37-3-341 through 37-3-349”; in (2), changed “[section 5(2)]” to “37-3-345(2)”.
- 37-3-344 In (2)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “37-3-341 through 37-3-349”; in (3), changed “[section 9]” to “37-3-349”.
- 37-3-347 In (1)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “37-3-341 through 37-3-349”; in (2), changed “[section 5]” to “37-3-345”.
- 37-3-348 In (2)(a), changed “[section 5]” to “37-3-345”.
- 37-3-349 In introduction, changed “[section 4]” to “37-3-344”.
- 37-19-829 Changed “[section 4]” to “37-19-828”.
- 37-47-201 In (5)(d), changed “[sections 5 and 6]” to “37-47-316 and 37-47-317”.
- 37-47-316 In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “37-47-317”.

- 37-68-315 In (2), changed “issue a citation and collect a fine, as provided in [section 9], to a person” to “issue a citation to and collect a fine, as provided in 37-68-316, from a person” - grammar.
- 37-69-319 In (2), changed “issue a citation and collect a fine, as provided in [section 8], to a person” to “issue a citation to and collect a fine, as provided in 37-69-310, from a person” - grammar.

TITLE 39

- 39-51-1301 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
- 39-51-2303 In (1)(b), changed “which constitute employment” to “that constitute employment” - style.
- 39-51-3105 Changed “[section 1]” to “39-51-3107”.
- 39-71-118 In (1)(h), changed “[section 4]” to “53-4-704”.
- 39-71-2321 In (1), changed “penalties on the taxes” to “penalties on taxes” - clarity.

TITLE 40

- 40-4-221 In (2)(f), changed “40-4-211(6)” to “40-4-211” - style.
- 40-4-303 In two places, changed “[section 1]” to “26-1-813”.
- 40-5-242 In (3)(c)(iii), changed “[section 20]” to “30-9-321”.
- 40-5-248 In (3)(c), (7)(c), changed “[section 20]” to “30-9-321”.
- 40-6-301 In (2), changed “53-2-804” to “53-3-116” - to reflect renumbering.
- 40-7-103 In (4)(b), changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “part 3 of this chapter”.
- 40-7-107 In (1), (2), changed “[section 24]” to “40-7-204”; in (1), changed “[sections 21 through 23]” to “40-7-201 through 40-7-203”.
- 40-7-109 In (1), changed “[section 22]” to “40-4-202”, in (1)(b), changed “[sections 19 through 21]” to “40-7-139, 40-7-140, and 40-7-201”; in (1)(c), (2), changed “[sections 21 through 23]” to “40-7-201 through 40-7-203”.
- 40-7-135 In (2), changed “and [sections 14 through 24]” to “40-7-134 through 40-7-140, and part 2 of this chapter”; in (3), changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “part 3 of this chapter”.
- 40-7-136 In (1), changed “and [sections 14 through 24]” to “40-7-134 through 40-7-140, and part 2 of this chapter”; in (2), changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “part 3 of this chapter”.
- 40-7-138 In (1) (two places), changed “[sections 21 through 24]” to “part 2 of this chapter” and “[sections 25 through 41]” to “part 3 of this chapter”.
- 40-7-201 In (1), changed “[section 24]” to “40-7-204”.
- 40-7-202 In (1), changed “[section 24]” to “40-7-204” and “[section 21 or 23]” to “40-7-201 or 40-7-203”; in (3), changed “[section 21]” to “40-7-201”.
- 40-7-203 In introduction, changed “[section 24]” to “40-7-204” and “[section 21(1)(a) or (1)(b)]” to “40-7-201(1)(a) or (1)(b)”; in (1), changed “[section 22]” to “40-7-202”.
- 40-7-204 In (2) (three times), (3) (two times), (4) (two times), changed “[sections 21 through 23]” to “40-7-201 through 40-7-203”.
- 40-7-301 In introduction, changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “this part”.
- 40-7-302 Changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “this part”.
- 40-7-303 In (2), changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “this part”.
- 40-7-304 In (2), changed “[sections 21 through 24]” to “part 2 of this chapter”.
- 40-7-305 In (4)(a), (4)(b), changed “[sections 21 through 24]” to “part 2 of this chapter”.
- 40-7-306 In (2), changed “[sections 21 through 24]” to “part 2 of this chapter”.
- 40-7-307 Changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “this part” and “[sections 21 through 24]” to “part 2 of this chapter”.
- 40-7-308 In (1), changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “this part”; in (2)(f), (4)(a), (4)(b), changed “[section 29]” to “40-7-305”; in (4), changed “[section 36]” to “40-7-312”; in (4)(a)(i), (4)(a)(ii), (4)(b), changed “[sections 21 through 24]” to “part 2 of this chapter”.
- 40-7-309 Changed “[section 35]” to “40-7-311”.
- 40-7-310 In (1), changed “[section 24]” to “40-7-204”; in (1)(a), (1)(b), changed “[section 29]” to “40-7-305”; in (1)(a)(i), (1)(a)(ii), (1)(b), changed “[sections 21 through 24]” to “part 2 of this chapter”; in (2), changed “[section 36]” to “40-7-312”; in (4), changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “this part”.
- 40-7-311 In (2), changed “[section 32(2)]” to “40-7-308(2)”.
- 40-7-313 Changed “[sections 21 through 24]” to “part 2 of this chapter”.
- 40-7-314 Changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “this part” and “[section 24]” to “40-7-204”.
- 40-7-315 In (1), changed “[sections 25 through 41]” to “this part”.
- 40-7-316 In two places, changed “[section 39]” to “40-7-315”.
- 40-7-317 Changed “[section 39 or 40]” to “40-7-315 or 40-7-316”.
- 40-15-102 In (1)(b)(vii), changed “[section 5]” to “45-5-212”; in (1)(b)(viii), changed “[section 7]” to “45-5-213”.

TITLE 41

- 41-3-401 In (10)(c), changed “[section 4]” to “41-3-421”.
- 41-3-404 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “26-1-813”.
- 41-3-406 In (4)(c), changed “[section 4]” to “41-3-421”.

- 41-3-412 In (5)(b), changed “[section 4]” to “41-3-421”.
 41-3-607 In (1)(b), changed “[section 4]” to “41-3-421”.
 41-3-1103 In (4), changed “[section 4]” to “41-3-421”.
 41-3-1115 In (5), changed “committee members is” to “committee members are” - grammar.
 41-3-1160 Changed “[section 2]” to “41-3-1161”.
 41-5-206 In (1)(b)(iv), changed “[section 7]” to “45-5-213”; in (6), changed “[section 19], Title 45, and Title 46” to “41-5-2503 and Titles 45 and 46” - style.
 41-5-1804 In (2)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 41-5-2501 Changed “[Sections 17 through 20]” to “This part”.
 41-5-2503 In (2) (two places), changed “[section 20]” to “41-5-2510”.
 41-5-2510 In (2), changed “[section 19]” to “41-5-2503”.

TITLE 42

- 42-1-105 In (3), changed “42-4-301 through 42-4-312” to “42-4-301 through 42-4-305 and 42-4-309 through 42-4-312” to delete reserved sections from reference - style.
 42-4-301 In (1), changed “42-2-401 through 42-2-413” to “42-2-401 through 42-2-405 and 42-2-408 through 42-2-413” to delete reserved sections from reference - style.

TITLE 44

- 44-4-302 In introduction, changed “44-4-301 and this section” to “this part” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.

TITLE 45

- 45-2-101 In (4), changed “a other person” to “another person” - grammar.
 45-5-206 In (3)(b)(ii), changed “[section 7]” to “45-5-213”.
 45-8-213 In (2), changed “This subsection (2) does” to “This subsection does” - style.
 45-8-405 In (2)(b), changed “[section 7]” to “45-5-213”.
 45-9-205 Changed “[section 3(2)]” to “46-18-205(2)”.

TITLE 46

- 46-4-401 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
 46-4-402 In (1) (two places), changed “[section 3]” to “46-4-403”.
 46-4-405 Changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
 46-18-104 In introduction, changed “46-18-101, 46-18-104, 46-18-105, 46-18-201, and 46-18-225” to “46-18-101, 46-18-105, 46-18-201, 46-18-225, and this section” - style.
 46-18-201 In (2), (3), changed “verdict or a plea of guilty” to “verdict of guilty or a plea of guilty” - to reflect changes directed by sec. 14, Ch. 52, L. 1999.
 46-18-205 In (2)(h), changed “criminal sale” to “criminal distribution” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999; in (2)(j), changed “intent to sell” to “intent to distribute” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
 46-18-219 In (4), changed “[section 3]” to “46-18-205”.
 46-18-222 In introduction, changed “46-18-201(1)(b), 46-18-221(3), 46-18-224, 46-18-502(3), and [section 3]” to “46-18-201(1)(b), 46-18-205, 46-18-221(3), 46-18-224, and 46-18-502(3)” - style.
 46-18-231 In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “45-5-213”; in (1)(b)(ii), changed “45-5-202(3)” to “45-5-202” - section reoutlined; in (1)(b)(iii), changed “assault with weapon” to “assault with a weapon” - grammar; in (1)(b)(ix) (three places), (1)(b)(xii), changed “criminal sale of” to “criminal possession with intent to distribute” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999; in (1)(b)(xi), changed “intent to sell” to “intent to distribute” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
 46-23-502 In (9)(a), changed “[section 5],[section 7]” to “45-5-212, 45-5-213”.
 46-24-211 In two places, changed “[sections 17 through 20]” to “part 25”.

TITLE 50

- 50-2-111 In (2)(b), (2)(c), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 50-2-114 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 50-6-501 In introduction, changed “[sections 2 through 7]” to “this part”.
 50-6-502 In (1), (5), (8), changed “[sections 2 through 7]” to “this part” and “[section 4]” to “50-6-503”.

- 50-6-503 In (1)(a), changed “[section 3(7)]” to “50-6-502(7)”; in (1)(c), changed “[section 3]” to “50-6-502”.
- 50-6-504 In (1), (3), changed “[sections 2 through 7]” to “this part” and “[section 4]” to “50-6-503”; in (1), changed “[section 3]” to “50-6-502”.
- 50-6-505 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 2 through 7]” to “this part” and “[section 4]” to “50-6-503”; in (2)(a), (2)(b), changed “[section 3]” to “50-6-502”.
- 50-6-506 In introduction, changed “[Sections 2 through 7] do” to “This part does”.
- 50-16-504 In (13), changed “[section 1]” to “50-16-540”.
- 50-16-526 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “50-16-540”.
- 50-16-527 In (4), changed “rules of civil procedure” to “Montana Rules of Civil Procedure” - style.
- 50-16-538 In (5), changed “[section 1]” to “50-16-540”.
- 50-16-541 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “50-16-540”.
- 50-16-545 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “50-16-540”.
- 50-32-314 In (1), (3), changed “Title 50, chapter 32, part 3” to “this part” - style.
- 50-60-103 In (7), changed “[section 1]” to “50-60-115” and “[section 4]” to “50-60-118”.
- 50-60-106 In (2)(c), changed “[section 4]” to “50-60-118”; in (2)(g)(iii), changed “[section 2]” to “50-60-116”.
- 50-60-117 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “50-60-115”.
- 50-60-118 In (5)(c), changed “[section 1]” to “50-60-115”.
- 50-60-301 In (4)(b), changed “permitted under in 50-60-106” to “permitted under 50-60-106” - grammar.

TITLE 53

- 53-2-322 In (1) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
- 53-2-802 In (6), changed “53-2-804” to “53-3-116” - to reflect renumbering.
- 53-2-813 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
- 53-4-210 In (7), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 28, 1999”.
- 53-4-704 In (2), changed “department of public health and human services” to “department” - style.
- 53-4-1001 Changed “[Sections 1 through 9]” to “This part” - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 53-4-1002 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “[sections 3 through 9]” to “53-4-1003 through 53-4-1005 and 53-4-1007 through 53-4-1010”.
- 53-4-1004 In (3), changed “[section 8(3)]” to “53-4-1009(3)”.
- 53-4-1006 In (1)(c), changed “[Senate Bill No. 81]” to “this part”.
- 53-4-1009 In (4), changed “[sections 4 and 8]” to “53-4-1004 and 53-4-1009”.
- 53-4-1010 Changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 53-20-208 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
- 53-21-702 In (1)(d), changed “[section 6(6)]” to “53-21-701(6)”.
- 53-21-704 In two places, changed “[section 6]” to “53-21-701”.

TITLE 60

- 60-1-103 In (24), changed “[section 2]” to “60-1-601”.
- 60-2-114 Changed “[section 2]” to “18-2-303”.
- 60-2-115 Changed “[section 1]” to “18-2-306”.
- 60-3-205 In (5)(b), changed “this subsection” to “this subsection (5)” - style.

TITLE 61

- 61-1-314 In (1)(a), changed “a certificate of ownership has not been issued” to “certificates of ownership have not been issued”.
- 61-3-301 In (1), changed “[section 7 or 23]” to “61-4-125 or 61-4-129”.
- 61-3-321 In (9), changed “[section 4]” to “61-3-504” and “subsections (1) and (5)” to “subsections (1) and (5) of this section” - style.
- 61-3-332 In (10)(d)(iv), changed “[section 4]” to “61-3-457” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
- 61-3-501 In (2)(b), changed “this subsection ‘retail sale’” to “this subsection (2), a retail sale” - style.
- 61-3-504 In (2)(c), changed “[section 5]” to “61-3-457”.
- 61-3-602 Changed “this chapter and chapter 4, part 1” to “chapter 4, part 1, and this chapter” - style.
- 61-3-707 In (2)(a), changed “[section 2]” to “15-6-217”.
- 61-4-101 In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “61-4-125” and changed “used motor vehicle, a new or used recreational vehicle” to “used motor vehicle, new or used recreational vehicle” and “that are not registered” to “that is not registered” - grammar; in (2)(b), changed “[section 23]” to “61-4-129”; in (2)(c) (two places), changed “accept upon consignment” to “accept on consignment” - grammar.

- 61-4-102 In (4)(a), (8), changed “[section 6]” to “61-4-124”; in (5)(b), changed “this subsection” to “this subsection (5)” - style; in (5)(b)(ii), changed “[section 5(2)]” to “61-4-123(2)”.
- 61-4-105 In (1) (two places), (2), changed “[sections 5 through 8]” to “61-4-123 through 61-4-126”.
- 61-4-124 In (4)(b), (4)(c)(ii), changed “this subsection” to “this subsection (4)” - style.
- 61-4-125 In (4), changed “[section 23]” to “61-4-129”.
- 61-5-106 In (6), changed “[section 2]” to “61-5-120”.
- 61-5-119 In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “61-5-120”.
- 61-8-312 In (1)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “61-8-303”.
- 61-8-404 In (1)(b)(i), changed “forensic sciences division” to “division of forensic sciences” - to reflect correct name.
- 61-8-725 In (1), (2), changed “[section 2]” to “61-8-303”.
- 61-9-416 In (1)(b), (2), (4), changed “[section 7]” to “61-9-431”.
- 61-10-214 In (3), changed “[section 7]” to “61-4-125”.
- 61-11-203 In (2), changed “[section 3(2)]” to “61-8-725(2)”.

TITLE 67

- 67-10-402 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
- 67-11-201 In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
- 67-11-301 In two places, changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
- 67-11-302 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.

TITLE 69

- 69-3-1101 Changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “this part”.
- 69-3-1102 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “this part”; in (5), changed “69-3-1302(5)” to “69-3-1302” - style.
- 69-3-1103 Changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “this part”.
- 69-3-1105 In (1)(b), changed “[section 3]” to “69-3-1103”.
- 69-8-106 In (19), changed “[sections 1 through 28]” to “Title 35, chapter 19”.
- 69-8-402 In (2)(b), changed “[section 7]” to “69-8-414”; in (2)(f), (5)(b), changed “[section 5]” to “69-8-412”.
- 69-8-403 In (8), changed “[section 32]” to “69-8-416”.
- 69-8-413 In (3), changed “[section 7]” to “69-8-414”.
- 69-8-414 In (2), changed “[section 6]” to “69-8-413”.
- 69-8-502 In (1), changed “revenue oversight committee” to “revenue and taxation interim committee” and “5-18-102” to “5-5-227” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999; in (2)(two places), before “revenue oversight committee” inserted “[former]” - clarity.
- 69-8-503 In (15)(a), changed “[sections 98 through 125]” to “Title 30, chapter 9, part 6”; in (19), changed “[section 1]” to “30-9-122”.
- 69-8-603 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 and 3 through 5]” to “this part”; in (3)(a), changed “[section 3]” to “69-8-602”.

TITLE 70

- 70-24-430 In (7), changed “[section 98]” to “30-9-601”.

TITLE 71

- 71-3-125 In (4)(a), changed “[section 72]” to “30-9-522”; in (4)(b), changed “[section 95]” to “30-9-545”.
- 71-3-205 In (1)(a), changed “[section 89]” to “30-9-539”.
- 71-3-206 In (1), changed “[section 89]” to “30-9-539”.
- 71-3-408 In (2), changed “[section 83]” to “30-9-533”.
- 71-3-704 In (2), changed “[section 83]” to “30-9-533”.
- 71-3-713 In (2), changed “[section 83]” to “30-9-533”.
- 71-3-808 In (2), changed “[section 83]” to “30-9-533”.
- 71-3-809 In (2), changed “[section 83]” to “30-9-533”.

TITLE 72

- 72-34-205 Changed “shall be considered” to “must be considered” - style.

TITLE 75

- 75-2-220 In (5)(a)(i), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.

- 75-5-317 In (2)(q), changed “[section 5]” to “75-5-318”.
 75-5-516 In (5)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 75-5-1102 In (6), changed “[section 3]” to “75-6-304”.
 75-6-103 In (3)(c), changed “subsections (3)(b) and (3)(c)” to “subsections (3)(a) and (3)(b)” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
 75-6-202 In (10), changed “[section 3]” to “75-6-304”.
 75-6-225 Reoutlined (4) - style.
 75-6-301 Changed “[Sections 1 through 20]” to “This part”.
 75-6-302 In (1) (two places), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-303 In two places, changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-304 In introduction, (1), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-305 In (1), (5), (6), (7), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-306 In five places, changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-311 In (1), (2), changed “[section 4]” to “75-6-305”.
 75-6-313 In (5), (11), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-320 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-321 In two places, changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-323 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-324 Changed “[section 13]” to “75-6-323” and in two places, “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-325 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-326 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-327 In two places, changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-328 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-6-329 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
 75-10-112 In (10), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 75-10-1201 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
 75-10-1203 Changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part” - the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
 75-10-1210 In (2)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “75-10-1202”.
 75-10-1212 In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “75-10-1202”; in (3) (two places), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”; in (3), (4), changed “[section 10]” to “75-10-1203”.
 75-10-1220 In (1) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
 75-10-1221 In two places, changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
 75-10-1222 In (1) (four places), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 7]” to “75-10-1221”; in (5), changed “[section 10]” to “75-10-1203”.
 75-10-1223 In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “75-10-1210” and “[section 2]” to “75-10-1202”; in (2) (four places), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”; in (3), changed “[section 10]” to “75-10-1203”.
 75-20-104 In (8)(b), changed “75-20-104(8)(a)” to “subsection (8)(a)” - style.

TITLE 76

- 76-1-111 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-1-403 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-1-404 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-1-405 In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-1-406 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-1-407 In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-2-102 In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-5-1116 In (2), (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-6-109 In (2)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-7-101 Changed “[Sections 1 through 20]” to “This chapter”.
 76-7-102 In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this chapter”.
 76-7-103 In introduction, (2), (8)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this chapter”.
 76-7-105 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this chapter”; in (1), changed “U.S. environmental protection agency” to “United States environmental protection agency” - style.
 76-7-106 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this chapter” and “[section 11]” to “76-7-204”; in (2), changed “[section 18]” to “76-7-211”.
 76-7-107 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this chapter”.
 76-7-201 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this chapter”.
 76-7-203 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this chapter”.
 76-7-204 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this chapter”.
 76-7-205 In (1), (2), (3), changed “[section 8]” to “76-7-201”.
 76-7-206 In two places, changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this chapter”.
 76-7-210 Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this chapter”.
 76-15-501 In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-15-516 In (1), (2), (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-15-518 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 76-15-623 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.

- 76-16-103 In (5), changed “[section 33]” to “76-16-112”.
 76-16-112 In (4), changed “upon the call of the presiding officer or upon the request” to “upon the call of the presiding officer or the request” - grammar; in (6), changed “2-15-122(2)(d)” to “2-15-121(2)(d)” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.

TITLE 77

- 77-1-108 In (3), changed “[section 2(3)]” to “77-1-109(3)”.
 77-1-109 In (1) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “77-1-108”.
 77-1-136 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “77-1-135 through 77-1-139”.
 77-1-137 In (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 20, 1999”.
 77-1-138 In (2), (3), changed “[section 3]” to “77-1-137”.
 77-1-139 In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “77-1-137”.
 77-1-224 In (2)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “77-1-223”.
 77-6-506 In (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1999”.

TITLE 80

- 80-4-602 In (3), changed “80-5-202(4)” to “80-5-130(4)” - to reflect renumbering.
 80-5-120 In (17), (31), changed “[section 11]” to “80-5-123”.
 80-5-124 In (1), changed “[section 11]” to “80-5-123” and changed “80-5-105” to “80-5-134” - to reflect renumbering; in (2), changed “80-5-207” to “80-5-136” - to reflect renumbering.
 80-5-130 In (3), changed “[section 11]” to “80-5-123”.
 80-5-134 In (2)(d), changed “80-5-202” to “80-5-130” - to reflect renumbering; in (2)(f), changed “parts 1 and 2 of this chapter” and “those parts” to “this part” - to reflect renumbering.
 80-5-136 In (1), (6), (8) (two places), (9), changed “parts 1 and 2 of this chapter” to “this part”; in (1), changed “those parts” to “this part” - to reflect renumbering.
 80-5-137 Changed “this chapter” to “this part” - to reflect renumbering.
 80-5-139 In (1), (6), (8) (two places), (9), changed “parts 1 and 2 of this chapter” to “this part” - to reflect renumbering; in (2)(f), (2)(g), changed “80-5-207” to “80-5-136” - to reflect renumbering; in (2)(h), changed “80-5-202” to “80-5-130” - to reflect renumbering.
 80-5-140 Changed “80-5-301 through 80-5-305” to “80-5-140 through 80-5-144” - to reflect renumbering.
 80-5-141 In two places, changed “80-5-301 through 80-5-305” to “80-5-140 through 80-5-144” - to reflect renumbering.
 80-5-143 Changed “80-5-301 through 80-5-305” to “80-5-140 through 80-5-144” - to reflect renumbering.
 80-5-144 Changed “80-5-301 through 80-5-305” to “80-5-140 through 80-5-144” - to reflect renumbering.
 80-7-805 In (2), changed “eleven members” to “11 members” - style.
 80-7-810 In (2), changed “[section 5]” to “80-7-822”.
 80-7-814 In (1)(b), changed “[section 5]” to “80-7-822”.
 80-11-501 Changed “[Sections 1 through 13]” to “This part”.
 80-11-503 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “[section 5]” to “80-11-510” and “[section 7]” to “80-11-512”.
 80-11-504 In (1)(a), changed “[section 7]” to “80-11-512”; in (1)(b), (1)(g), (1)(i)(vi), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (1)(e), (1)(f), changed “[section 10]” to “80-11-516”; in (2)(a), changed “[sections 7 and 8]” to “80-11-512 and 80-11-513”; in (2)(b), changed “[section 5]” to “80-11-510”; in (2)(c), changed “[sections 9 and 10]” to “80-11-515 and 80-11-516”; in (2)(d), changed “[section 6]” to “80-11-511”.
 80-11-511 In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “80-11-510”; in (2), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
 80-11-512 In (4), changed “[section 5]” to “80-11-510”.
 80-11-513 In (4), changed “[section 12]” to “80-11-518”.
 80-11-515 In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (4), changed “[section 10]” to “80-11-516”.
 80-11-516 In (2)(b), (5), changed “[section 9]” to “80-11-515”; in (4)(d), changed “[section 13]” to “80-11-519”.
 80-11-517 Changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”.
 80-11-518 In (1)(a), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 11]” to “80-11-517”.
 80-11-519 Changed “[sections 1 through 13]” to “this part” and “[section 2]” to “80-11-518”.
 80-11-602 In (1)(a), (1)(b), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “80-11-601”.

TITLE 81

- 81-8-504 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.

TITLE 82

- 82-4-305 In (7), changed “82-4-303(15)(a)(i) and (ii)” to “82-4-303(15)(a)(i) and (15)(a)(ii)” - style.

- 82-4-390 In (2), changed “section 1” to “this section” - style.
 82-11-135 Changed “15-36-324(8)(b), (9), (10)(b), and” to “15-36-324(8)(b), (9), and (10)(b) and” - style.

TITLE 85

- 85-1-604 In (3)(b), changed “personnel, equipment” to “personnel and equipment” - style.
 85-1-605 In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “75-6-304”.
 85-2-102 (Temporary version) In (1), after “means” deleted “to”; in (1)(a), before “divert” inserted “to”; in (1)(b), before “reserve” inserted “to”; in (1)(c), before “lease” inserted “to”; in (1)(d), before “maintain” inserted “to” - all changes style.
 (Version effective July 1, 2005) In (1), after “means” deleted “to”; in (1)(a), before “divert” inserted “to” - all changes style.
 85-2-339 In (3), changed “[section 1 of House Bill No. 429]” to “85-2-344”.
 85-3-422 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-7-206 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-7-307 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-7-1953 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-7-1973 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-7-2104 In (1)(b), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-7-2117 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-7-2134 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-7-2136 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-8-601 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-8-615 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-8-618 Changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
 85-20-901 In introduction, changed “June, 1999” to “June 22, 1999”.
 85-20-902 In (6), changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “85-20-902 through 85-20-905”.
 85-20-903 In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “85-20-902 through 85-20-905”; in (2), changed “[LC 1]” to “85-20-901”.
 85-20-905 In (2)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “85-20-902 through 85-20-905”.

TITLE 87

- 87-1-102 In (2)(f), (3), (5), changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-115”; in (5)(a), (5)(b)(i), (6)(a), changed “person who is convicted” to “person convicted” - style.
 87-1-111 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-115”.
 87-1-112 Changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-115”.
 87-1-113 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-115”.
 87-1-114 Changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-115”.
 87-1-276 Changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “87-1-277 through 87-1-279 and this section”.
 87-1-278 In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “87-1-277”; in (5) (three places), changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “87-1-276, 87-1-277, 87-1-279, and this section”.
 87-1-306 In (1), changed “safety, welfare, and protection” to “safety, and welfare and protection” - grammar; in (4), changed “safety, welfare, or protection of property” to “safety, or welfare, the protection of property” - grammar.
 87-2-402 In (4), changed “drawing must” to “drawing shall” - grammar.
 87-2-505 (Version effective March 1, 2006) In (1), changed “a person not a resident” to “a person who is not a resident” - style.
 87-2-903 In (7), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-216”.
 87-3-118 In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-115”.
 87-3-235 In (4) (two places), changed “[section 2]” to “87-3-236”.
 87-3-236 In (7), (8) (two places), changed “[section 1]” to “87-3-235”.
 87-4-408 In (2), changed “health, and the enforcement” to “health, and enforcement” - grammar.
 87-4-603 In (5)(b), changed “subsection (4)(a)” to “subsection (5)(a)” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
 87-4-804 In (4), changed “game farm” to “alternative livestock ranch” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.

TITLE 90

- 90-1-105 In (8), changed “[section 2]” to “90-1-131”.
 90-1-130 Changed “[Sections 1 through 6]” to “Sections 90-1-130 through 90-1-135”.
 90-1-134 Changed “[Sections 3 and 4]” to “Sections 90-1-132 and 90-1-133”.
 90-1-135 In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “90-1-131”.
 90-3-1001 In (1), (2), changed “[sections 2 and 3]” to “90-3-1002 and 90-3-1003”.
 90-3-1002 In (2), changed “[section 3(3) and (5)]” to “90-3-1003(3) and (5)”.

- 90-3-1003 In (1), (2), changed “[section 2]” to “90-3-1002”; in (1), changed “[section 9]” to “2-15-1819” - the code commissioner has changed the erroneous reference pursuant to sec. 99, Ch. 51, L. 1999.
- 90-3-1004 In two places, changed “[section 16]” to “15-34-115”.
- 90-5-112 In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
- 90-6-132 In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “90-6-131 through 90-6-136”; in (3), changed “[section 3]” to “90-6-133”.
- 90-6-133 In (2), (4), changed “[section 4]” to “90-6-134”; in (3), changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “90-6-131 through 90-6-136”.
- 90-6-136 In introduction, (6), changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “90-6-131 through 90-6-136”.
- 90-6-403 In (1) (two places), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-10-420”.
- 90-6-701 In (3)(b), changed “[section 3]” to “75-6-304”.
- 90-11-102 In (2)(f), (2)(g), changed “[section 2]” to “90-1-131”.